
 
The   City   of   Grand   Mound  

615   Sunnyside   Street;   P.O.   Box   206  
Grand   Mound,   IA   52751  

1-563-847-2190  
gmcity@gmtel.net  

www.cityofgrandmound.org   
 

                                   August   24th,   2020  
 

The   City   of   Grand   Mound   is   requesting   written   bids   for   the   removal   &   clean   up   of   38  
trees   at   the   Evergreen   Cemetery   (located   on   the   west   end   of   Sunnyside   Street)   in   Grand   Mound,  
Iowa.  

To   submit   a   bid,   please   list     the   cost   per   tree,   on   the   enclosed   spreadsheet .    The   Cemetery  
is   open   to   the   public   and   you   are   encouraged   to   visit   the   site   before   submitting   a   bid.   Each   tree  
has   been   painted   with   a   number.   

Bids   are   due   by   September   8th,   2020.     Please   e-mail   bids   to    gmcity@gmtel.net    or   deliver  
the   bid   to   City   Hall   located   at   615   Sunnyside   Street,   Grand   Mound   IA   52751.   Bids   may   be  
placed   in   the   drop   box   or   given   to   the   City   Clerk.   

The   bid   will   be   reviewed   and   the   contract   may   be   awarded   on   September   14th,   2020   by  
the   Grand   Mound   City   Council.   The   contract   awarded   shall   contain   the   applicable   contract  
provisions   disclosed   in   2   CFR   200.326   and   appendix   II   to   part   200   as   this   project   is   being  
completed   using   FEMA   standards.   

 
Whole   trees   to   be   removed   must   meet   one   of   the   following   standards:  

1. Split   trunk  
2. Broken   canopy   of   50%   or   more  
3. Tree   leaning   at   an   angle   of   30%   or   more  
4. *Whole   trees   removed   must   be   cut   flush   with   the   ground*   No   Stump   Grinding.  

 
As   mentioned   above,   the   cost   to   grind   the   stumps   are   not   to   be   included   in   the   cost   to   remove   the  
whole   tree,   except   for   tree   #s   5,14,18,24,25,   and   27.   For   these   tree   #s,   please   include   the   cost   to  
grind   the   stump.   Please   separate   the   cost   to   level   the   surface   for   each   of   these   trees   once   the   root  
ball/stump   is   removed.  
 
For   the   remaining   trees,   please   list   the   cost   to   grind   each   stump   per   tree   on   the   bid   sheet.   The  
City   Council    may   or   may   not     include   the   option   to   have   the   additional   tree   stumps   ground   except  
for   the   tree   #s   listed   (5,14,18,24,25,   and   27).   
 
The   tree   debris   can   be   disposed   of   at   the   City’s   Compost   Pile   located   south   of   Grand   Mound   on  
250th   Street.   Contractor’s   will   be   required   to   keep   a   written   record   of   the   amount   of   tree   debris  

mailto:gmcity@gmtel.net
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taken   to   the   compost   pile   and   provide   the   record   to   the   City   Clerk.   The   record   is   required   to  
detail   the   size   of   truck/trailer(s)   used,   load   capacity,   and   how   many   loads   were   hauled   with  
photos.   
 
Please   contact   Melissa   Conner   (City   Clerk:   1-563-847-2190    gmcity@gmtel.net )   or   Nick   Lange  
(Public   Works   Director:   1-563-212-3654    gmcitypw@gmtel.net    )   with   any   questions.   Thank   you!   

 

Tree  
Removal  

Cost  
Stump  

Grinding  

Fill   &  
Level  
Cost  

Tre 
e   #  

Est.  
Size  

Gps  
Loc.  

Gps  
Loc.  

Clean  
Up  Damage   Description  

   1  8.00  
41.82 
2322  

-90.65 
42595  

Cut  
Flush   &  
remove  Top   gone   2   sections  

   2  8.00  
41.82 
23663  

-90.65 
43685  Trim  Trim   broken   limbs  

   3  8.00  
41.82 
25716  

-90.65 
43544  

Cut  
Flush  
with  

Ground  Top   gone  

   4  6.00  
41.82 
26571  

-90.65 
42763  

Cut  
Flush  
with  

Ground  Split   trunk  

  $____._  5  8.00  
41.82 
2742  

-90.65 
41982  

Remove  
Root/Lev 

el  
Tree's   Gone-   Uproot   to   be  

removed   &   leveled  

   6  4.00  
41.82 
28555  

-90.65 
44758  

Cut  
Flush/Sa 

ve?  Split   with   top   from   another   on   it  

   7  8.00  
41.82 
29774  

-90.65 
45643  

Cut  
Flush/Sa 

ve?  Top   Gone  

   8  4.00  
41.82 
25979  

-90.65 
4568  

Cut  
Flush  
with  

Ground  Top   Gone  

   9  4.00  
41.82 
19658  

-90.65 
47078  

Cut  
Flush/Sa 

ve  Split   V   double   tree  

   10  6.00  
41.82 
18133  

-90.65 
49049  

Remove  
Debris  

Tree   already   on   the   ground   in  
the   ditch  

   11  6.00  41.82 -90.65 Trim  Broken   limbs  
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19647  49485  

   12  4.00  
41.82 
2033  

-90.65 
49713  Remove  Top   Gone  

   13  6.00  
41.82 
24245  

-90.65 
49991  Remove  

Top's   on   the   ground,   cut   stump  
flush  

  $___.__  14  6.00  
41.82 
24672  

-90.65 
49646  

Remove  
Root/Lev 

el  
Uprooted   *Remove   and   Fill/Level  

opening  

   15  4.00  
41.82 
25357  

-90.65 
49508  

Trim/Re 
move  Broken   Limbs   (Trim   only?)  

   16  6.00  
41.82 
25476  

-90.65 
50437  Remove  Top   Gone  

   17  6.00  
41.82 
26101  

-90.65 
50585  Remove  2   sections  

  $___.__  18  8.00  
41.82 
25951  

-90.65 
49971  

Remove  
&   Level  

Uprooted   *Remove   and   Fill/Level  
opening  

   19  6.00  
41.82 
27011  

-90.65 
50317  Remove  2   sections  

   20  4.00  
41.82 
27165  

-90.65 
49693  Remove  Top   Gone  

   21  4.00  
41.82 
27673  

-90.65 
50746  Remove  

2   sections   (top   on   the   ground  
already,   trunk   standing)  

   22  4.00  
41.82 
27972  

-90.65 
49837  Remove  Top   Gone  

   23  8.00  
41.82 
29781  

-90.65 
54467  Remove  2   sections  

  $___.__  24  6.00  
41.82 
28937  

-90.65 
55406  

Remove  
&   Level  

Uprooted   *Remove   and   Fill/Level  
opening  

  $___.__  25  6.00  
41.82 
28117  

-90.65 
5553  

Remove  
&   Level  

Uprooted   *Remove   and   Fill/Level  
opening  

   26  8.00  
41.82 
2766  

-90.65 
52861  Remove  Top   Gone  

  $___.__  27  8.00  
41.82 
26633  

-90.65 
5549  

Remove  
&   Level  

Uprooted   *Remove   and   Fill/Level  
opening  

   28  8.00  
41.82 
26576  

-90.65 
5374  Remove  Top   Gone  

   29  8.00  
41.82 
26376  

-90.65 
53683  Remove  Split/Toppled  

   30  8.00  41.82 -90.65 Remove  Top   gone/Limbs   Gone  



26041  52372  

   31  6.00  
41.82 
24554  

-90.65 
51527  Remove  2   sections   top   gone  

   32  10.00  
41.82 
25007  

-90.65 
52979  Remove  2   sections   split  

   33  6.00  
41.82 
24452  

-90.65 
54906  Remove  broken   limbs  

   34  6.00  
41.82 
23383  

-90.65 
53743  Remove  broken   limbs  

   35  8.00  

41.82 
20408 

7  
-90.65 
5374  Remove  broken   limbs  

   36  6.00  
41.82 
20957  

-90.65 
52767  Remove  broken   limbs  

   37  10.00  
41.82 
19582  

-90.65 
52301  Remove  Top   gone  

   38  4.00  
41.82 
19098  

-90.65 
51051  Remove  Top   Gone  

 


