

The City of Grand Mound
615 Sunnyside Street; P.O. Box 206
Grand Mound, IA 52751
1-563-847-2190
gmcity@gmtel.net
www.cityofgrandmound.org

August 24th, 2020

The City of Grand Mound is requesting written bids for the removal & clean up of 38 trees at the Evergreen Cemetery (located on the west end of Sunnyside Street) in Grand Mound, Iowa.

To submit a bid, please list the cost per tree, on the enclosed spreadsheet. The Cemetery is open to the public and you are encouraged to visit the site before submitting a bid. Each tree has been painted with a number.

Bids are due by September 8th, 2020. Please e-mail bids to gmcity@gmtel.net or deliver the bid to City Hall located at 615 Sunnyside Street, Grand Mound IA 52751. Bids may be placed in the drop box or given to the City Clerk.

The bid will be reviewed and the contract may be awarded on September 14th, 2020 by the Grand Mound City Council. The contract awarded shall contain the applicable contract provisions disclosed in 2 CFR 200.326 and appendix II to part 200 as this project is being completed using FEMA standards.

Whole trees to be removed must meet one of the following standards:

- 1. Split trunk
- 2. Broken canopy of 50% or more
- 3. Tree leaning at an angle of 30% or more
- 4. *Whole trees removed must be cut flush with the ground* No Stump Grinding.

As mentioned above, the cost to grind the stumps are not to be included in the cost to remove the whole tree, except for tree #s 5,14,18,24,25, and 27. For these tree #s, please include the cost to grind the stump. Please separate the cost to level the surface for each of these trees once the root ball/stump is removed.

For the remaining trees, please list the cost to grind each stump per tree on the bid sheet. The City Council may or may not include the option to have the additional tree stumps ground except for the tree #s listed (5,14,18,24,25, and 27).

The tree debris can be disposed of at the City's Compost Pile located south of Grand Mound on 250th Street. Contractor's will be required to keep a written record of the amount of tree debris

taken to the compost pile and provide the record to the City Clerk. The record is required to detail the size of truck/trailer(s) used, load capacity, and how many loads were hauled with photos.

Please contact Melissa Conner (City Clerk: 1-563-847-2190 gmcity@gmtel.net) or Nick Lange (Public Works Director: 1-563-212-3654 gmcitypw@gmtel.net) with any questions. Thank you!

Tree		Fill &						
Removal	Stump	Level	Tre	Est.	Gps	Gps	Clean	Domese Decemention
Cost	Grinding	Cost	e#	Size	Loc.	Loc.	Up	Damage Description
					41.82	-90.65	Cut Flush &	
			1	8.00	2322	42595	remove	Top gone 2 sections
			_		41.82	-90.65		
			2	8.00	23663	43685	Trim	Trim broken limbs
							Cut Flush	
					41.82	-90.65	with	
			3	8.00	25716	43544	Ground	Top gone
							Cut	
					41.82	-90.65	Flush with	
			4	6.00	26571	42763	Ground	Split trunk
							Remove	
		<mark>ው</mark>	5	8.00	41.82 2742	-90.65 41982	Root/Lev	Tree's Gone- Uproot to be removed & leveled
		\$	5	8.00	2142	41902	el	removed & leveled
					41.82	-90.65	Cut Flush/Sa	
			6	4.00	28555	44758	ve?	Split with top from another on it
							Cut	
			7	8.00	41.82 29774	-90.65 45643	Flush/Sa ve?	Top Gone
			'	3.00	23114	70070	Cut	Top Golle
							Flush	
					41.82	-90.65	with	
			8	4.00	25979	4568	Ground	Top Gone
					41.82	-90.65	Cut Flush/Sa	
			9	4.00	19658	47078	ve	Split V double tree
					41.82	-90.65	Remove	Tree already on the ground in
			10	6.00	18133	49049	Debris	the ditch
			11	6.00	41.82	-90.65	Trim	Broken limbs

			10647	40405		
			19647	49485		
	12	4.00	41.82 2033	-90.65 49713	Remove	Top Gone
	13	6.00	41.82 24245	-90.65 49991	Remove	Top's on the ground, cut stump flush
\$	14	6.00	41.82 24672	-90.65 49646	Remove Root/Lev el	Uprooted *Remove and Fill/Level opening
	15	4.00	41.82 25357	-90.65 49508	Trim/Re move	Broken Limbs (Trim only?)
	16	6.00	41.82 25476	-90.65 50437	Remove	Top Gone
	17	6.00	41.82 26101	-90.65 50585	Remove	2 sections
\$	18	8.00	41.82 25951	-90.65 49971	Remove & Level	Uprooted *Remove and Fill/Level opening
	19	6.00	41.82 27011	-90.65 50317	Remove	2 sections
	20	4.00	41.82 27165	-90.65 49693	Remove	Top Gone
	21	4.00	41.82 27673	-90.65 50746	Remove	2 sections (top on the ground already, trunk standing)
	22	4.00	41.82 27972	-90.65 49837	Remove	Top Gone
	23	8.00	41.82 29781	-90.65 54467	Remove	2 sections
\$	24	6.00	41.82 28937	-90.65 55406	Remove & Level	Uprooted *Remove and Fill/Level opening
\$	25	6.00	41.82 28117	-90.65 5553	Remove & Level	Uprooted *Remove and Fill/Level opening
	26	8.00	41.82 2766	-90.65 52861	Remove	Top Gone
\$	27	8.00	41.82 26633	-90.65 5549	Remove & Level	Uprooted *Remove and Fill/Level opening
	28	8.00	41.82 26576	-90.65 5374	Remove	Top Gone
	29	8.00	41.82 26376	-90.65 53683	Remove	Split/Toppled
	30	8.00	41.82	-90.65	Remove	Top gone/Limbs Gone

			26041	52372		
	31	6.00	41.82 24554	-90.65 51527	Remove	2 sections top gone
	32	10.00	41.82 25007	-90.65 52979	Remove	2 sections split
	33	6.00	41.82 24452	-90.65 54906	Remove	broken limbs
	34	6.00	41.82 23383	-90.65 53743	Remove	broken limbs
	25	0.00	41.82 20408	-90.65	D	harben Bash
	35	8.00	7 41.82	5374 -90.65	Remove	broken limbs
	36	6.00	20957	52767	Remove	broken limbs
	37	10.00	41.82 19582	-90.65 52301	Remove	Top gone
	38	4.00	41.82 19098	-90.65 51051	Remove	Top Gone